Public Document PackArun District Council
Civic Centre
Maltravers Road
Littlehampton
West Sussex
BN17 5LF
Tel: (01903 737500)
Fax: (01903) 730442
DX: 57406 Littlehampton
Minicom: 01903 732765
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk

Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Ext 37547)
12 November 2019
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held in at the Arun Civic Centre,
Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on the Thursday 21 November 2019 at 6.00
pm and you are requested to attend.

Members:

Councillors Mrs Erskine (Chairman), Mrs Haywood (Vice-Chair),
Bennett, Bicknell, Brooks, Chapman, Clayden, Dendle, Ms Thurston and
Tilbrook

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members and Officers are reminded to make any
declarations of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial
interests that they may have in relation to items on this
agenda and are reminded that they should re-declare
their interest before consideration of the item or as
soon as the interest becomes apparent.
Members and officer should make their declaration by
stating:
a) the application they have the interest in
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or
prejudicial
c) the nature of the interest
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether
they will be exercising their right to speak to the
application

3.

MINUTES

(Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record of the Minutes of the meeting
of the Audit & Governance Committee held on 30 July 2019
as attached.
4.

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE
MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCE

5.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - ERNST & YOUNG

(Pages 9 - 34)

Audit letter will be presented by Ernst & Young LLP.
The Committee is requested to note the Annual Audit Letter
from the Council’s external auditors Ernst & Young LLP.
6.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT

(Pages 35 - 52)

This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management and
covers the activities to 30 September 2019.
Audit and Governance Committee is requested to recommend
Full Council to:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

7.

approve the actual prudential and treasury
indicators for 2019/20 contained in the report;
note the treasury management mid-year review
(this report) for 2019/20;
note the treasury mid-year activity for the period
ended 30th September 2019, which has generated
interest receipts of £400,050 (1.39%) year to date,
against a budget of £596,000 (1.24%) for the full
year.

UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE COUNCIL'S
PROPERTY INVESTMENT FUND (PIF)
This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to
review progress and the strategy.
The Committee is asked to recommend to Cabinet that they
put forward to Full Council that:
(i)

The 75% threshold within section 5.1 of the
Property Investment Strategy 2017-2022 be
changed to 50%.

(Pages 53 - 58)

8.

UPDATED STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

(Pages 59 - 76)

The Council’s Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed and
revised to reflect changes since its last update in November
2018.
The Committee is requested to note and approve the revised
Strategic Risk Register.
9.

RESULTS OF THE EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT
(EQA) ON THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE

(Pages 77 - 90)

This report presents the results of the EQA conducted in
2019, together with an action plan to progress the
recommendations for improvement raised.
Members of the Audit & Governance Committee are
requested to note the content of the report and agree the
action plan.
10.

UPDATE ON THE STATUS OF THE COUNCIL'S BUSINESS
CONTINUITY PLANNING (BCP) ARRANGEMENTS

(Pages 91 - 92)

An interim update from the Group Head of Neighbourhood
Services is attached and is requested to be noted by
Members of the Committee.
A fuller update will be provided to the Committee at the
February 2020 meeting.
11.

UPDATES
TO
THE
COUNCIL'S
CORRUPTION & BRIBERY POLICY

ANTI-FRAUD,

(Pages 93 - 120)

The Council’s Anti-Fraud, Corruption & Bribery Policy has
been reviewed and updated.
Members of the Committee are requested to consider the
updates to the Policy and recommend its adoption by Full
Council.
12.

UPDATES TO THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE POLICY &
PROCEDURE DOCUMENT ON THE REGULATION OF
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (AS AMENDED,
INCLUDING THE INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2016)
The Council’s Corporate Policy and Procedures Document on
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) has
been reviewed and updated.
Members of the Committee are requested to consider the
updates to the Policy document and recommend its adoption
by Full Council.

(Pages 121 156)

13.

UPDATE ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT

(Pages 157 164)

The Committee is required to oversee the provision of an
adequate and effective internal audit service. Part of this
process is to monitor delivery of progress against the Audit
Plan and to receive summaries of reports issued.
Members of the Committee are requested to note the content
of the report on progress made against the outline Audit Plan
agreed by the Committee at its February meeting.

14.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM REPORTS ISSUED
FEBRUARY - OCTOBER 2019

(Pages 165 170)

Internal Audit Manager to present a summary of the
significant findings arising from audit reports issued between
February and October 2019.
Members of the Audit & Governance Committee are
requested to note the Summary of Findings from reports
issued.
15.

INFORMATION / ADVISORY DOCUMENTS RECEIVED
None.

16.

WORK PLAN REVIEW 2019/20

(Pages 171 176)

The Internal Audit Manager will update the Committee on any
changes to the rolling Work Plan for 2019/20.

Note :

Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press
(excluding exempt items). Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the
Committee Manager).

Note : Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please
inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting.
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council
supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by
video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following
link Filming Policy

Agenda Item 3
Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting

97
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
30 July 2019 at 6.00 pm
Present:

Councillors Erskine (Chairman), Haywood (Vice-Chairman),
Bennett, Brooks, Chapman, Clayden, Dendle, Tilbrook
[Note: Councillor Brooks was absent from Minute 72 to Minute 77
(part)]

Apologies: Councillors Bicknell, Madeley who is being substituted by Councillor
Chapman and Thurston.

143.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.

144.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Special meeting held on 2 July 2019 were approved by the
Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
145.

RESPONSE TO ERNST & YOUNG ON ANNUAL ASSURANCE LETTER
REGARDING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

The Internal Audit Manager introduce this item and the Committee received and
noted the letter of assurance regarding Governance arrangements.
146.

ERNST & YOUNG ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2019/20

Jason Jones from Ernst & Young presented the Ernst & Young, Annual Fee
letter and provided the Committee with an overview of its contents.
Key points highlighted were:




Referring to the Housing Benefit subsidy it was advised that Ernst &
Young had been appointed to complete the audit for this, which is now
handled under a separate contract from the annual Accounts work
Additional work had been completed on asset valuations, including
involvement of EY’s valuations specialists
Additional wor
[...]
ars.
In terms of investments, the Council had invested £5 million with the
Churches, Charities and Local Authorities (CCLA) property fund – we are
achieving approx. a 4.2% return on this investment.
The CCLA property fund had a diverse property investment portfolio, none
of which were in shopping centres due to the current climate.
SLY - Security (first and foremost), Liquidity and Yield (return on
investments.
The Council receives 3 reports a year – this was the annual report for
2018/19
Drawing the Committee’s attention to part 4.0 [The Council’s Overall
Borrowing Need] she confirmed that the Council no longer had an
overdraft facility as the increased banking costs made it very expensive
and rather than incurring costs for the facility, Arun now maintained an
approximate £200k balance in the account (daily) to cover any potential
cash flow needed.

The Committee
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL - That

Page 6

Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting

103
Audit & Governance Committee - 30.07.19

(1) the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19 contained in the
report be approved;
(2) the treasury management report for 2018/19 be noted; and;
(3) the treasury activity during 2018/19, which has generated interest receipts
of £754,000 (1.25%). Budget £480,000 (1.14%) be noted.
151.

COUNTER-FRAUD REPORT 2018/19

The Internal Audit Manager introduced his report and gave an overview of the
contents. He explained that a report had been taken to the Overview Select Committee
in December 2018 that highlighted the extraordinary work that had been completed by
Arun’s Housing Fraud Investigator in stopping fraudulent activity taking place in Council
owned properties.
He then confirmed to the Committee that 77 accounts had, had the Council Tax
Single Person Discount, removed in 2018 which resulted in re-billing of approximately
£66k.
The Committee
RESOLVED - That
(2) the Counter Fraud Report be noted; and;
(3) the Counter-Fraud work performed
[...]
 – Senior Accountant (Treasury)
DATE: November 2019
EXTN: 37861
PORTFOLIO AREA: Corporate Support
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury
Management and covers the activities to 30th September 2019. It enables the Audit and
Governance Committee to scrutinise the report prior to making comment to Full Council.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Audit and Governance Committee is requested to recommend Full Council to:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

approve the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2019/20 contained in the report;
note the treasury management mid-year review (this report) for 2019/20;
note the treasury mid-year activity for the period ended 30th September 2019, which has
generated interest receipts of £400,050 (1.39%) year to date, against a budget of
£596,000 (1.24%) for the full year.

1. BACKGROUND:
1.1 Capital Strategy
In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, (CIPFA),
issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. As from 2019/20, all local
authorities will be required to prepare a Capital Strategy which is intended to provide the
following: 

a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury
management activity contribute to the provision of services



an overview of how the associated risk is managed



the implications for future financial sustainability

Page 35

1.2 Treasury Management
The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the year
will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations ensure this
cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in low risk
counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising
investment return.
The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the
Council, ess
[...]
quire ongoing monitoring.
Prior to this borrowing being undertaken Arun had a negative CFR of £2.6m which has
arisen over a number of years and was due more to changes in the capital accounting
regulations rather than to any specific policy decision. As a result of this Arun’s gross debt
exceeds its CFR and is likely to continue to do so in the short term.
The borrowing activity is constrained by prudential indicators for net borrowing and the
CFR, and by the authorised limit.
The Council has no immediate plans to borrow for capital expenditure in the current year
although funding will need to be arranged for a programme of Council house development.
This Council has therefore not borrowed in advance of need during the period ended 30th
September 2019.
The graph below shows the movement in PWLB certainty rates for the first seven months
of the year to date. PWLB rates have been on a falling trend during the first 6 months and
longer rates have almost halved to reach historic lows. The 50 year PWLB target (certainty)
rate for new long term borrowing fell from 2.50% to 2.00% during this period but then on the
9th October 2019 the Treasury and PWLB announced an increase in the margin over gilt yields
of 100bps (this is shown in October on the chart). There was no prior warning that this would
happen, and it now means that every local authority has to fundamentally reassess how to
finance their external borrowing needs and the financial viability of capital projects in their
capital programme due to this unexpected increase in the cost of borrowing. Representations
are going to be made to HM Treasury to suggest that areas of capital expenditure that the
Government are keen to see move forward e.g. housing, should not be subject to such a large
increase in borrowing.

Page 42

Whereas this authority has previously relied on the PWLB as its only source of funding, it now
has to fundamentally reconsider alternative cheaper sources of borrowing. At the current time,
this is
[...]
3.21%

499494

Public Works Loan Board

28/03/2012

28/03/2035

8,870,000

3.40%

499491

Public Works Loan Board

28/03/2012

28/03/2050

8,860,000

3.53%

499490

Public Works Loan Board

28/03/2012

28/03/2062

8,860,000

3.48%

Principal

Rate

53,180,000

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT TO AND DECISION OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE
ON 21 NOVEMBER 2019
PART A : REPORT
SUBJECT: Update on the Progress of the Council’s Property Investment Fund &
Review of the Property Investment Strategy
REPORT AUTHOR: Nat Slade, Group Head of Technical Services
DATE: 18 October 2019
EXTN: 37683
PORTFOLIO AREA: Technical Services
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
The Council adopted a Property Investment Strategy in 2017. This established a
framework for a Property Investment Fund to be established. This report provides the
Committee with the opportunity to review progress and the strategy.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Committee is asked to recommend to Cabinet that they put forward to Full Council
that:
1) The 75% threshold within section 5.1 of the Property Investment Strategy 20172022 be changed to 50%.
1.

BACKGROUND:

1.1 The Property Investment Strategy was adopted by Full Council on 13 September
2017. It was produced in response to the reduction in financial support for the delivery
of Council services by central government and the need to be more financially selfsufficient.
1.2 The aim of the strategy is to use 75% of capital receipts from General Fund asset
disposals to fund the purchase of property to generate revenue and or capital growth.
To do this the strategy set out that a Property Investment Fund should be established
and its associated governance arrangements.
1.3 Since the strategy was adopted the Council has authorised the disposal of several
assets that were considered to be surplus tor requirements or under-performing. These
can be viewed in Appendix 1. The first of these disposals, to be authorised has
recently completed resulting in the first contribution to this fund for a sum, post s.106
deduction, of £2,030,791 less legal fees to be confirmed.
1.4 In October 2017, after we had received firm offers for this first disposal, the Council
made its first and to date only purchase of an investment property since the
introduction of the strategy. The purchase was to be funded from the eventual receipt
from the first disposal. The purchase property was the Arcade off the High Street,

Page 53

Bognor Regis. The outlay on this property, inclusive of fees and some capital works, is
£2,005,748.
1.5 Since purchasing the property occupancy of the ground floor commercial units has
improved and the Council is currently exploring options for the upper floors which
remain vacant.
1.6 The balance within the Property Investment Fund is therefore approximately £25k
minus the legal fees to be confirmed. This means that the Council is not in a position to
purchase further investment properties from the Property Investment Fund until other
planned disposals have completed.
1.7 The strategy remains operational. Reflecting the Council’s reducing capital reserves it
is considered prudent to amend the proportion of the capital receipts from asset
disposals which are automatically allocated to the Property Investment Fund from 75%
to 50% to allow the Council greater flexibility in how it manages its reserves. This will
necessitate an amendment to chapter 5.1 of the strategy.
2. PROPOSAL(S):
The Committee is asked to recommend to Cabinet that they put forward to Full Council
that:
2.1 The 75% threshold within section 5.1 of the Property Investment Strategy 2017-2022
be changed to 50%.
3. OPTIONS:
3.1 Note the report only.
3.2 Recommend alternative amendments to the strategy.
4. CONSULTATION:
Has consultation been undertaken with:

YES

NO

Relevant Town/Parish Council

X

Relevant District Ward Councillors

X

Other groups/persons (please specify)

X

5. ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO
THE FOLLOWIN
[...]
EPORT
SUBJECT: Updates to the Anti-Fraud, Corruption & Bribery Policy
REPORT AUTHOR: Stephen Pearse, Internal Audit Manager
DATE: November 2019
EXTN: 37561
PORTFOLIO AREA: Corporate Support
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
The Audit & Governance Committee is the designated body for oversight of the Council’s
anti-fraud culture
The Council’s Anti-Fraud, Corruption & Bribery Policy has been reviewed and updated,
requiring Committee approval for adoption by Full Council
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Members of the Audit & Governance Committee are requested to consider the updates to
the Policy and recommend its adoption by Full Council
1.

BACKGROUND:
The Council has a published Anti-Fraud, Corruption & Bribery Policy. This was last
updated in 2013, with the changes agreed and adopted by Full Council at its meeting
of 23 October 2013.
The Policy has been reviewed and updated to take into consideration:- legislative changes
- changes to the Council’s structure
- updates to the Council’s Constitution and Officer Code of Conduct.
(Changed areas are highlighted).

2.

PROPOSAL(S):
It is proposed that the updates to the Anti-Fraud, Corruption & Bribery Policy be
recommended for adoption by Full Council

3.

OPTIONS:

Page 93

To recommend the updates to the Policy are adopted by Full Council, or not
4.

CONSULTATION:
In preparing the report, the Group Head of Council Advice & Monitoring Officer and the
Human Resources Manager were consulted on the changes relevant to their areas

Has consultation been undertaken with:

YES

NO

Relevant District Ward Councillors




Other groups/persons (please specify)



Relevant Town/Parish Council

5. ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES:
(Explain in more detail at 6 below)
Financial
Legal

YES

NO




Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment



Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime &
Disorder Act
Sustainability



Asset Management/Property/Land
Technology
Other (please explain)






6. IMPLICATIONS:
Fraud undertaken a
[...]
orate Support
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
The Audit & Governance Committee is the designated body for oversight of the Council’s
use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA)
The Council’s Corporate Policy and Procedures Document on the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) has been reviewed and updated, requiring
Committee approval for adoption by Full Council
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Members of the Audit & Governance Committee are requested to consider the updates to
the Policy document and recommend its adoption by Full Council (subject to any changes
required by the IPCO Inspector)
1.

BACKGROUND:
The Council has a published RIPA policy. This was last updated in 2013, with the
changes agreed and adopted by Full Council at its meeting of 15 May 2013.
The Policy has been reviewed and updated to take into consideration:- the change from the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) to the
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO)
- the implementation of the Investigatory Powers Act 2016, removing
communications data from RIPA and having separate processing and authorisation
procedures
- changes to the Council’s structure.
(Changed areas are highlighted).
It should be noted that:-

Page 121

2.

-

the Council has not made use of these powers for a number of years and a report /
update on any usage is provided to the Audit & Governance Committee annually

-

an IPCO inspection of the Council’s RIPA administration, policies and usage is
scheduled for 3 December 2019 and a copy of the policy (as revised) has been
provided to the Inspector in advance of this. If any minor changes are required by
the Inspector, these will be made prior to submission to Full Council).

PROPOSAL(S):
It is proposed that the updates to the RIPA Policy be recommended for adoption by Full
Council (subject to any changes required by the IPCO Inspector)

3.

OPTIONS:
To recommend the updates to the Policy are adopted by Full Council, or not

4.

CONSULTATION:
In pre

Minutes of the meeting

Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting

227
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
21 November 2019 at 6.00 pm
Present:

307.

Councillors Mrs Erskine (Chairman), Mrs Haywood (Vice-Chair),
Bennett, Bicknell, Brooks, Chapman, Clayden, Dendle, Ms Thurston
and Tilbrook

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.

308.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 were approved by the
Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
309.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - ERNST & YOUNG

Jason Jones from Ernst & Young presented the Annual Audit Letter and
confirmed that the purpose of the letter was to communicate any key issues arising
from Ernst & Young’s audit work.
Members were reminded that Ernst & Young had already reported its detailed
findings from its 2018/2019 Audit Results Report to the Committee at its last meeting
held on 30 July 2019. The letter brought the 2018/19 audit to its conclusion.
The Annual Audit Letter reconfirmed that Ernst & Young had issued an
unqualified audit opinion from the 2018/2019 Audit Results Report and an unqualified
value for money conclusion in July 2019.
Jason then drew Members’ attention to some sections within the report entitled,
Purpose and Responsibilities; Value for Money; and Leases. Some updates were
provided to the Committee.
Following some further discussion, the Committee expressed its thanks to Ernst
& Young and noted the content of the Annual Audit Letter and Progress Report.

310.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT

The Senior Accountant presented to the Committee the Treasury Management
Mid-Year Review Report for 2019/2020 and advised that this covered activities to 30
September 2019 in detail.

Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting

228
Audit & Governance Committee - 21.11.19

Some updates were provided to the Committee. The Treasury Management
Training provided to Members prior to this meeting had outlined the changes happening
in treasury management and covered a number of elements from the report.
Two further key points highlighted to Members were:


The Council’s budgeted investment return for 2019-20 was
£596,000 (1.24%). The estimated outturn for 2019/20 was £750,00
(1.38%), which showed that the original budget would be
exceeded.



Attention was drawn to the graph on page 43 of the agenda that
showed the movement in Public Works Loan Board (PWLB)
certainty rates for the first 7 months of the year. On 9 October 2019
the Treasury and PWLB announced an unexpected increase in the
margin over gilt yields. As this was unexpected it now means that
every local authority needs to reassess how to finance any external
borrowing needs and the financial viability of capital projects.

The Committee agreed to
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – That
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

311.

it approves the actual prudential and treasury indicators for
2019/20 contained in the report;
it notes the treasury management mid-year review (this report) for
2019/20;
it notes the treasury mid-year activity for the period ended 30th
September 2019, which has generated interest receipts of
£400,050 (1.39%) year to date, against a budget of £596,000
(1.24%) for the full year.

UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS
INVESTMENT FUND (PIF)

OF

THE

COUNCIL'S

PROPERTY

The Property & Estates Manager provided Members with an overview of the
report update. He explained that the current property investment strategy had been
adopted by Full Council in 2017 and it established a framework for the Property
Investment Fund (PIF).
He highlighted to Members the sale of the former Daisyfields camp site adjacent
to Cornfield Close in Littlehampton for just under £2.7 million once the section 106
contributions had been deducted. The purchase of the Arcade off the High Street in
Bognor Regi. Since the purchase the occupancy of the ground floor units had improved,
and the Council was continuing to explore options for the upper floors as the original
plans for Office space or student accommodation had been deemed unviable.

Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting

229
Audit & Governance Committee - 21.11.19

Members had a full discussion on the update provided, in particular around the
level of concern at the repairs backlog that was the driver for the decrease in threshold
within the property investment strategy. It was explained that a 5-year plan had been
put together to ensure the management of the repairs would be executed well but that
the plan would need to be prioritised against available funds. The Property & Estates
Manager confirmed the importance of ensuring that the Council looked after its assets
and kept them in the conditions that met the compliance expectations. To this end, the
repairs now needed to be considered as a priority. The Chairman reconfirmed this
priority by stating that the reputation of the Council would be significantly impacted if it
failed to look after its assets and leases properly. There was an initial reluctance to
agree the recommendation that was put before Members in the report as it was felt that
this could lead to the selling-off of Council assets without any subsequent investment,
however all agreed after the explanation put forward by the Property and Estates
Manager that action needed to be taken now. The Group Head of Corporate Support
responded to the request of a full report detailing all repairs needed by advising
Members that he would need to take legal advice on this request, however further
details would be seen in the budget report going to Full Council in January 2020. He
advised Members to consider the impact of not making this recommendation to Cabinet
in relation to the Councils obligations to its tenants and meeting compliance regulations.
It was then agreed that figures were to be provided to Members on the detail of
the work required at the next meeting of the Committee and that the Work Programme
be updated to reflect this.
The Committee agreed to recommend to Cabinet that they put forward to Full
Council that:
i.

312.

The 75% threshold within section 5.1 of the Property Investment
Strategy 2017-2022 be changed to 50%.

UPDATED STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

The Committee received a report from the Internal Audit Manager outlining that
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register (SRR) had been reviewed and updated to reflect
changes since its last update in November 2018.
In relation to the current document, the highest (red) risks remained the same as
those last year. However, the Local Plan risk was removed by the Director of Place as
it had been adopted in 2018 and the Littlehampton Leisure Centre risk was also
removed as the building has been commissioned and opened last year.
It should be noted that the SRR is a ‘point-in-time’ document (although the risks
would be on the radar of Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Officers). In order
to meet Committee timescales, it was reviewed and updated by the Governance & Risk
Group (chaired by the Director of Place) in late September and considered by CMT in
October 2019.

Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting

230
Audit & Governance Committee - 21.11.19

Since that time, it would be noted that there has been a Snap General Election
called and also an extension to the target date for Brexit. In addition, a report on
additional Council strategic targets was presented to Full Council on 13 November
2019. In light of these, it has already been decided to conduct an interim Officer review
in January so that a further updated SRR can be brought back to the Committee at its
February 2020 meeting. In view of the revised targets proposal, it was also anticipated
that the Local Plan would be brought back on to the SRR, along with a new risk on
Climate Change. By that time, the outcome of the General Election would be known,
and the result will then impact the direction and progress of Brexit.
Members had a full discussion on the SRR, the key points were:




Item 6a Homelessness as there were a host of issues on this topic
it was suggested that should a review of the Local Plan take place,
it considered the need to house those in temporary accommodation
and to cut waiting lists as a priority.
Item 17 Elections it was suggested that the Fixed Term Parliament
Act was not working and that this risk should be given a higher
priority. The Internal Audit Manager agreed to feed this into the
January 2020 review.

The Committee then noted and approved the revised Strategic Risk Register.

313.

RESULTS OF THE EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT (EQA) ON THE
COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE

The Chairman invited Councillor Chapman to provide his input as the timeline for
the report covered his term in office as Chairman of this Committee. The key points
from his statement were:
 The overall assessment of the Audit service of the Council was that it
conforms to the standards required
 The Committee should note the response on the remedial actions
provided by the Internal Audit Manager
 Progress and timescales to be reported to the Committee and it was
imperative that Members were to be fully supportive of the work to be
undertaken.
 The continued provision of an effective Internal Audit service within the
control of the District would be an underlying critical success factor in
future.
 Thanks was given the producer of the report and the internal team for
their continued personal diligence in providing an internal audit service.
The Internal Audit Manager advised Members that he fully supported the
recommendations in the report.

Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting

231
Audit & Governance Committee - 21.11.19

The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report and agreed the action
plan.

314.

UPDATE ON THE STATUS OF THE COUNCIL'S BUSINESS CONTINUITY
PLANNING (BCP) ARRANGEMENTS

An interim report update was provided in the Agenda pack and was noted by the
Committee with a full officer report planned for February 2020 meeting.

315.

UPDATES TO THE COUNCIL'S ANTI-FRAUD, CORRUPTION & BRIBERY
POLICY

The Internal Audit Manager introduced his report and provided Members with a
detailed overview of the key points. These were:




Legislative changes
Changes to the Council’s structure
Updates to the Council’s constitution and Officer Code of Conduct

The Committee RECOMMEND to Full Council
That the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy be adopted.

316.

UPDATES TO THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE POLICY & PROCEDURE
DOCUMENT ON THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT
2000 (AS AMENDED, INCLUDING THE INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT
2016)

The Internal Audit Manager provided Members with an overview of his report and
highlighted the following key points:




The change from the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) to
the investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO)
The implementation of the Investigatory Powers Act (IPA) 2016,
removing communications data from RIPA and having a separate
processing and authorisation procedures
Changes to the Council’s structure

He also stated that Members should note that the Council had not made use of
any powers under RIPA since 2010. A report and or update on any usage would be
provided to the Committee annually.

Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting

232
Audit & Governance Committee - 21.11.19

Members commended the Internal Audit Manager for his work on this item.
The Committee RECOMMEND to Full Council, That:
(1) the Council’s corporate policy & procedure document on the RIPA
2000 (as amended, including the Investigatory Powers Act 2016) be
adopted
(2) if there are any minor changes resulting from the IPCO inspection in
December 2019 authorisation be given to the Internal Audit Manager
in consultation with the Chairman to make these minor changes.
317.

UPDATE ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT
The Committee received and noted the contents of the report provided.

318.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM REPORTS ISSUED FEBRUARY - OCTOBER
2019

The Committee received and noted the summary of findings from reports issued
February to October 2019.
319.

INFORMATION / ADVISORY DOCUMENTS RECEIVED
There were no updates on this item.

320.

WORK PLAN REVIEW 2019/20
The Committee received and noted its rolling Work Programme.

(The meeting concluded at 8.00 pm)

